GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2761
ANSWERED ON 18/08/2025

CRITERIA FOR SANCTIONING NEW PHASES OR EXTENSIONS OF METRO RAIL
PROJECTS

2761. SMT. SUNETRA AJIT PAWAR:

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the criteria for sanctioning new phases or extensions of metro rail projects across the country;

(b) whether the Central Government has received any formal proposal, preliminary report or feasibility study from State Government of Maharashtra or Maharashtra Metro Rail
Corporation Limited for the extension of the Pune Metro line from Solapur Road to Yevat;

(c) if so, the current status of the proposal; and

(d) if not, the steps being taken by the Central Government to encourage and facilitate the State Government to undertake the necessary planning and presentation for this important expansion?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)

(a) & (d): Urban Transport including Metro Rail System is an integral part of urban development which is a State subject. Planning and development of Urban Transport system including Metro Rail Project is done by respective State Governments. Central Government considers financial assistance to these projects as per extant policy subject to feasibility of the project and availability of the resources, as and when posed by respective State Governments.
(b) No.
(©) Does not arise.
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